

No. 24-2020

In the Supreme Court of the United States

A.J.T., PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TEAM 36
Attorneys

*1029 East Market Street
Jamestown, North Greene
(232) 456-987*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT’S
 JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE SAVE WOMEN’S SPORTS ACT VIOLATES
 TITLE IX BY DISCRIMINATING AGAINST TRANSGENDER FEMALES. 6

 A. The Save Women’s Sports Act Excludes Transgender Females From
 Women’s Sports “On the Basis of Sex.” 6

 1. Gender identity discrimination is “on the basis of sex.” 7

 2. The Fourteenth Circuit’s vocabular distinction between “designate” and
 “exclude” is immaterial. 9

 B. The Save Women’s Sports Act Subjects Transgender Females to “Improper
 Discrimination” That Causes Harm. 10

 1. Transgender females are treated worse from others who are similarly
 situated..... 10

 2. Transgender female’s “option” to play sports with biological males does
 not remedy the harm done by excluding them from women’s sports..... 12

 C. Title IX Does Not Authorize a Categorical ban on Transgender Females in
 Women’s Sports. 13

 1. Title IX’s plain language does not authorize a categorical ban on
 transgender females in women’s sports. 13

 2. Title IX’s object and purpose does not support a categorical ban on
 transgender females in women’s sports. 14

II. THE SAVE WOMEN’S SPORTS ACT VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION’S FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT BY DISCRIMINATING AGAINST TRANSGENDER FEMALES.	15
A. The Save Women’s Sports Act's Has a Discriminatory Purpose and Effect.....	16
1. The definitions in § 22-3-15 (a) discriminately categorize individuals.	17
2. The specific reference to gender identity in § 22-3-16 (c) targets transgender females.	18
3. § 22-3-16 (b) only places a restrictive burden on biological men.	18
B. The Save Women's Sports Act Fails Intermediate Scrutiny Because the Means Used are not Substantially Related to its Stated Objectives.	19
1. The Act is unconstitutionally overbroad.....	20
2. Categorically banning transgender females is not substantially related to creating equal athletic opportunity for female athletes.	23
3. Categorically banning transgender females is not substantially related to protecting the safety of women in sports.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.C. ex rel. M.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville, 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023)..... 7

A.J.T. v. North Greene Bd. of Educ., 2024 WL 98765 (14th Cir. 2024) 1

Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cty., 318 F. Supp. 3d 1293 (M.D. Fla. 2018)..... 10

Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cty., 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) 7, 24, 25

Avenoso v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co., 19 F.4th 1020 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 5

B.P.J v. W. Va. State Bd. Of Educ., 550 F.Supp. 3d 347 (S.D.W. Va. 2021)..... 23, 25

B.P.J. v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ., 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024) passim

Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga., 590 U.S. 644 (2020)..... passim

Brown v. Bd. of Educ., 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... 9, 10

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White, 548 U.S. 53 (2006)..... 10

C.S. v. Madison Metro. Sch. Dist., 34 F.4th 536 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 14

Califano v. Goldfarb, 430 U.S. 199 (1977)..... 20, 26

Cannon v. Univ. of Chi., 441 U.S. 677 (1979) 14

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 20

City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) 15

Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups, 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 5

Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 11

Dodds v. U.S. Dep't of Educ., 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 10

Doe ex rel. Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist., 897 F.3d (3d Cir. 2018)..... 7, 11

Doe v. Snyder, 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 7, 8

<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	5
<i>Elwell v. Okla. ex rel. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 693 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Emeldi v. Univ. of Or.</i> , 673 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Eng'g Contractors Ass'n v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</i> , 122 F.3d 895 (11th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274, (1998)	9
<i>Gentry v. E. W. Partners Club Mgmt. Co.</i> , 816 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	10, 11
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	8
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020)	12
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023)	19, 23, 24, 25
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 99 F.4th 1127 (9th Cir. 2024)	19
<i>Int'l Bd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	20
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167, (2005)	9
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)	19
<i>Lathram v. Snow</i> , 336 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	5
<i>McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)	14, 15
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	20
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512, (1982)	9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	12

<i>Pers. Adm’r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	16
<i>Preston v. Va. ex rel. New River Cmty. Coll.</i> , 31 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. (1971)	16
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017).....	20
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	16
<i>Thompson v. D.C.</i> , 832 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	19
<i>U.S. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	16, 19, 20
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	8
<i>Wessmann v. Gittens</i> , 160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Williams v. Sch. Dist. of Bethlehem, Pa.</i> , 998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Yellow Springs Exempted Vill. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Ohio High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 647 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	17
Statutes	
20 USCS § 1681.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	7, 8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	5
N.G. Code § 22-3-15.....	17
N.G. Code § 22-3-16.....	17, 18, 21

N.G. Code § 22-3-4..... passim

Secondary Sources

- Emma N. Hilton & Tommy R. Lundberg, *Transgender Women in The Female Category of Sport: Perspectives on Testosterone Suppression and Performance Advantage*, 51 *Sports Medicine* 199, 200 (2021)..... 22
- Int’l Olympic Comm., *IOC Consensus Meeting on Sex Reassignment and Hyperandrogenism*, 2-3 (2015), https://13248aea-16f8-fc0a-cf26-a9339dd2a3f0.filesusr.com/ugd/2bc3fc_c2d4035ff5684f41a813f6d04bc86e02.pdf 22
- Int’l Olympic Comm., *IOC Framework on Fairness, Inclusion and Non-Discrimination on the Basis of Gender Identity and Sex Variations*, 2 (2021), <https://stillmed.olympics.com/media/Documents/Beyond-the-Games/Human-Rights/IOC-Framework-Fairness-Inclusion-Non-discrimination-2021.pdf>..... 22, 23
- Jody L. Herman & Kathryn K. O’Neill, *Suicide Risk and Prevention for Transgender People: Summary of Research Findings*, UCLA School of Law Williams Inst., 1 (2021), <https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Trans-Suicide-Summary-Sep-2021.pdf> 15
- Oxford English Dictionary, *Transgender, Adj. & N.*, December 2023, <https://doi.org/10.1093/OED/5173995713> 1
- Ruth I. Wood & Steven J. Stanton, *Testosterone in Sport: Current Perspectives*, Volume 61, *Hormones and Behavior*, 147 (January 2012) 24

Sandy James Et Al., *Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey*, Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equality. 11 (2016), <https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/usts/USTS-Full-Report-Dec17.pdf>..... 11

The Role of Testosterone in Athletic Performance, Duke Ctr. for Sports L. & Pol’y 1 (Jan. 2019)..... 24

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.41 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 passim
